

No. 25-1512

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PHILADELPHIA YEARLY MEETING OF THE RELIGIOUS
SOCIETY OF FRIENDS, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
WILLIAM E. WINTERS
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 978-3888
legal@rutherford.org

JOSHUA C. MCDANIEL
Counsel of Record
PARKER W. KNIGHT III
KATHRYN F. MAHONEY
STEVEN W. BURNETT
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM CLINIC
6 Everett Street, Suite 5110
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 496-4383
jmcDaniel@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	6
INTRODUCTION	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. DHS’s prior policy had a long historical pedigree with origins in early Roman and European law.....	8
II. American practices during the Founding and Reconstruction eras reinforced the need to protect houses of worship.	11
A. The American colonies were religious sanctuaries designed to be free from government abuse.	12
B. The Fourteenth Amendment further solidified protections for houses of worship.	15
III. Giving officials broad discretion to decide when to disturb places of worship raises First Amendment concerns.	18
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. Graham</i> , 10 S.C.L. (1 Nott & McC.) 278 (1818)	16
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	19, 20
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953)	20
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	22
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	21
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	14
<i>Kunz v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 290 (1951)	20
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951)	20
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919)	18
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	22
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	21

Other Authorities

Christian Edmonds, <i>The Religious Underpinnings of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 25 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 473 (2021)	13
<i>Code Just.</i> 1.12.3 (Theodosius II & Valentinian III A.D. 431) (Fred H. Blume trans., 2d ed. 2008)	10
<i>Code Theod.</i> 9.45.4 (Clyde Pharr trans., Princeton Univ. Press 1952).....	10
Convention of Virginia, in 3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> 1 (Jonathan Elliott ed., 2d ed. 1836) (June 12, 1788).....	14
<i>George Washington to the Hebrew Congregation in Newport, Rhode Island</i> (Aug. 18, 1790), Founders Online, Nat'l Archives, https://perma.cc/98F7-FEU4	15
Gerald R. Cragg, <i>Puritanism in the Period of the Great Persecution 1660–1688</i> (1957).....	12
Gratian, <i>Decretum</i> (c. 1140), quoted in Camilo Umaña, <i>Impunity as a Sanctuary</i> , 12(4) Oñati Socio-Legal Series 981 (2022)	10
H.M. Henry, <i>The Police Control of the Slave in South Carolina</i> (1914).....	15
Huw Pryce, <i>Ecclesiastical Sanctuary, in Native Law and the Church in Medieval Wales</i> 163 (1993).....	10
Ignatius Bau, <i>This Ground Is Holy: Church Sanctuary and Central American Refugees</i> (1985).....	12

J. Dennis Willigan, *Sanctuary: A Communitarian Form of Counter-Culture*,
 25 Union Seminary Q. Rev. 517 (1970) 13

James Hugo Johnston, *The Participation of White Men in Virginia Negro Insurrections*,
 16 J. Negro Hist. 158 (1931) 16

James Ireland, *The Life of the Rev. James Ireland* (1819) 15

John Calvin, *The Institutes of the Christian Religion* (Henry Beveridge trans., Christian Classics Ethereal Library 1845) (1536)..... 11

Joshua C. McDaniel, *Religious Minorities and Secular Rights*,
 82 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. (forthcoming),
<https://ssrn.com/abstract=5185065>..... 21

Kurt T. Lash & Stephanie Hall Barclay, *A Crust of Bread: Religious Resistance and the Fourteenth Amendment*,
 78 Vand. L. Rev. 1203 (2025) 17

Leonard W. Levy, *Emergence of a Free Press* (1985) 19

Letter of Pope Gelasius to Anastasius Augustus (A.D. 494) (John S. Ott trans.), reprinted in *Epistolae Romanorum Pontificum Genuinae* 1:349–58 (Andreas Thiel ed., 1867) 9

Linda Rabben, *Give Refuge to the Stranger: The Past, Present, and Future of Sanctuary* (2011)..... 13, 16

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*,
 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1989) 14

Nicholas May, <i>Holy Rebellion: Religious Assembly Laws in Antebellum South Carolina and Virginia</i> , 49 Am. J. Legal Hist. 237 (2007)	16, 17
Orville V. Burton, <i>In My Father's House Are Many Mansions: Family and Community in Edgefield, South Carolina</i> (Univ. of N.C. Press 1985)	16
Renny Golden & Michael McConnell, <i>Sanctuary: The New Underground Railroad</i> (1986)	13
Sally E. Hadden, <i>Slave Patrols: Law and Violence in Virginia and the Carolinas</i> (2001)	13, 15
Samuel Rutherford, <i>Lex Rex</i> (Lonang Institute ed., 2005) (1644)	11
Speech of John Bingham on the Meaning of the Privileges or Immunities Clause of Section One of the Fourteenth Amendment (Mar. 31, 1871), in 2 <i>Appendix to the Cong. Globe</i> 81 (1871).....	17
William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning</i> (2009).....	13
Winthrop Jordan, <i>White over Black: American Attitudes toward the Negro, 1550-1812</i> (1968)	17
